maximum payment increases from €70 to €157 per available MWh as shown in Table 18.

Figure 28 – Capacity in € per available MWh vs. ex-post margin, 2008, under the
re-balancing and status quo scenarios

 CAPACITY PAYMENT MECHANISM MEDIUM TERM REVIEW

April 2011
197_CPMFinalReportv1_1.docx

64

PÖYRY ENERGY CONSULTING

Table 18 – Capacity payments in € per available MWh under the re-balancing
scenario vs. status quo CPM design for 2008

The re-balancing scenario also improves the remuneration for firm generators compared
to the status quo.  Most technologies with the exception of interconnector imports, coal,
coal /oil plants and wind experience a slight gain in average capacity payments per
available MWh.  As Table 19 indicates, wind and interconnectors experience a 10% and
1% decline in payments respectively.

Table 19 – Capacity payments in € per available MWh under the re-balancing
scenario in 2008

5.1.1.1 Capacity payments in future years

The impact of anticipated changes in the market as the penetration of wind increases is
an important litmus test for alternative design options.  Figure 29 compares the
relationship between capacity payments and system margin under the current CPM

Status quo Re-balancing
scenario

Maximum price 70.15 157.10
Price at minimum system margin 48.50 155.67
Number of trading periods per price group
€0-25 16,605 16,243
€25-50 880 1,070
€50-75 81 157
€75-100 0 64
€100-125 0 17
> €125 0 15

Technology CP € per
available MWh

CP € per
installed MWh

Change, € per
available MWh vs.

current CPM

% Change

DSU 15.31 4.09 0.17 1%
PS Generating 12.85 5.86 0.03 0%
Hydro 12.45 5.91 0.27 2%
IC Imports 10.79 1.85 -0.11 -1%
Peat 9.64 7.87 0.03 0%
Distillate 9.60 7.97 0.10 1%
Biogas 9.58 6.80 0.08 1%
Coal 9.43 6.94 -0.01 0%
CCGT Gas 9.42 7.85 0.04 0%
Other Gas 9.40 6.16 0.02 0%
Oil 9.39 8.19 0.03 0%
Coal / Oil 9.35 8.48 -0.02 0%
Wind 8.30 2.12 -0.88 -10%
PS Pumping -2.00 -0.18 -0.36 22%
IC Exports -10.28 -0.56 -0.21 2%

 CAPACITY PAYMENT MECHANISM MEDIUM TERM REVIEW

April 2011
197_CPMFinalReportv1_1.docx

65

PÖYRY ENERGY CONSULTING

design and the re-balancing scenario in 2020.  The re-balancing scenario seems to
perform marginally better at re-distributing payments to periods when system margin is
tight.  The relationship is less flat, with up to 198 trading periods experiencing capacity
payments of over €50 per available MWh compared to 129 periods under the status quo.
In addition, the price at minimum system margin (and maximum price) increases from
€245 to €640 per available MWh.